
AB 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 27 JANUARY 2020 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Head of Legal 
Services.  

 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 18 November 2019 
 

3 - 8 

4. Internal Audit Plan 2020/21: Approach and Emerging Themes 
 

9 - 16 

5. National Fraud Initiative: Investigating Allegations of Fraud 
 

17 - 56 

6. Asset Investment Acquisition Strategy and Asset Management Plan 
 

57 - 104 

7. 2020/21 Draft Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) 
 

105 - 134 

8. Use of Consultants - Update report 
 

135 - 140 

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS 
 
9. Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 

 
 

 The Committee is asked to NOTE that there have been no RIPA 
authorisations in this quarter. 
 

 

10. Uncollectable Debts in Excess of £10,000 
 

 

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 
TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 
QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING 

Public Document Pack

1



 The Committee is asked to NOTE that there have been no approved write-off 
amounts to report since 18 November 2019, which exceed the Council’s 
Financial Regulation threshold of £10,000. 
 

 

11. Feedback Report 
 

141 - 144 

12. Work Programme 
 

145 - 152 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Daniel Kalley on 01733 296334 as soon as possible. 
 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available 
online or via the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection 
aspirations and view this agenda online instead of printing it.  
 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle. 

 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of 
meetings may be published on the Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385   
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: D Over (Chairman), A Shaheed, Warren, Joseph, Coles, E Murphy and Jones 
 

Substitutes: Councillors: Lillis, Burbage, Iqbal and Nawaz 
 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Daniel Kalley on telephone 01733 
296334 or by email – daniel.kalley@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


  
  

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 7:00PM, ON 

MONDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2019 
BOURGES/VIERSEN, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

 
 

Present:  Councillors Over (Chairman), Joseph, Shaheed, A Coles, Murphy, S Nawaz 
and Warren 

   
Officers in  
Attendance: Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director of Resources 
  Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
  Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 

 Julie Taylor, Group Auditor 
 Louise Cooke, Group Auditor 

   
      
Also in  
Attendance: Councillor David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Finance 

 
  

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Skibsted. Councillor Shaz Nawaz 
attended as substitute. 

 
24.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
      No declarations of interest were received.  
 
25. MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 16 

SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2019 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record. 
 

26.    INTERNAL AUDIT: MID YEAR PROGRESS REPORT 2019/2020 

 
The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Internal Audit: Mid-
Year Progress Report 2019/2020. 
 
The purpose of the report was for the Committee to receive an overall opinion 
on the soundness of the control environment in place to minimise risk to the 
Council. 
 

3



  
  

 

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and informed members that the 
report summarised detailed work from the audit team for the year so far. Risks 
were re-assessed throughout the year, this could involve closing down some 
planned audits or introducing new ones. The Audit team had also carried out 
work for Vivacity and the Combined Authority to date. A number of the audits 
originally identified for the year were completed or in progress, however some 
had yet to begin. In line with protocols, if no assurance was given to any of the 
audit work these would be brought to the attention of the Committee.  
 
There had been one vacancy within the team at the start of the year that had 
now been succesfully filled, with the new employee starting on 28 October. With 
the team now at full capacity a number of a
[...]
 to get onto the 
systems in order for the payment to be made. 

● The officer time used in researching and billing those who had 
underpaid had improved from previously. This was because the data 
sets used by the Council had improved and was now more readily 
available. 

  

4



  
  

 

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the 
progress of the Internal Audit plan 2018/2019 
 
ACTIONS: 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor to investigate how long it takes refunds to be made 
back to customers. 

 
27.    TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR UPDATE 
 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Treasury Management 
Mid Year Update. 
 
The purpose of the report was to report current performance and the forecast 
outturn position against the Prudential Indicators in the strategy. 
 
The Acting Corporate Director Resources introduced the report. Members were 
informed that the report was part of the budget setting process which was then 
presented to Full Council. The Strategy was in place to ensure borrowing was 
affordable and sustainable. There were ten prudential indicators all of which 
were within acceptable limits. If any fell outside this limit it would come back to 
the Committee to be looked at further. The public loan boards rates had 
increased by 1% which would have an impact on local authorities. The Local 
Government Association were asking Councils for examples of how the 
increase affected housing schemes as some authorities were investing heavily 
in the housing market. 

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 

● The prudential indicators code was voluntary in nature. The 
Government and Treasury had concerns over Councils’ use of 
borrowing and had tried a number of different ways to control this. 

● There was potential for the increased rates to have a detrimental impact 
on the Council trying to build more properties in the future. 

● A comparison against other Councils could be carried out in terms of 
new revenue. Although the prudential indicator for this was within limit 
there might be concern if this was to rise by a few percent. The reason 
behind this was because Peterborough was classified as a new town, 
similar to that of Milton Keynes. 

● The Council had invested large amounts into building new schools and 
refurbishing old schools. 

 

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the 
report and reviewed the current performance against the Prudential Indicators 
approved in the Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
ACTIONS: 
 
Officers to investigate an update to the Fair Tax proposal motion presented at 
Full Council. 
 

5



  
  

 

A briefing note to circulated with an update on the Climate Change Emergency 
agreed at Full Council in July. 
 
A briefing note on the differences between the Councils New Homes Bonus 
(NHB) and those of the Capacity Grid.  

 

28. MAYORS’ COSTS   

 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Mayors’ Costs. 
 
The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with an update 
following an adverse report produced by Internal Audit in relation to the Mayor’s 
Charities. The report was to provide further details and seek the views of the 
Audit Committee.  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and explained that Internal 
Audit had identified issues around the Mayors Charity Fund. The original audit 
completed gave no assurance. However work had been carried out with the 
Mayor’s Office in order to bring the accounts up to date and improve processes 
going forward, which provided protection to the Mayor, Council and Officers. 
 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised 
and responses to questions included: 
 

● The accounts were originally prepared and kept by volunteers and 
therefore the Council at that stage had no control. The Charity 
Commission had notified the Council that the accounts had not been 
done properly or timely.  

● Members were informed that an audit would only have to be carried out 
if the gross value exceeded £25,000. This had only been the case in a 
select few years when the Mayor activities / events had been busy. 

● Members welcomed the closer control now that the financial 
management and record keeping had been bought in house. 

 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the 
report 
 

29.  AUDIT COMMITTEE START TIME 2020/2021 
 

The Audit Committee received a report into the start time of the Audit 
Committee for the year 2020/21. 
 
The purpose of the report was to allow the Audit Committee the opportunity to 
discuss and agree the start times for meetings from the beginning of the 
Municipal Year 2020-21. 
 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised 
and responses to questions included: 
 

● There were arguments to having the meeting during the daytime in 
order to work around officer’s time. This had to be balanced against 

6



  
  

 

those members who worked during the day and were unable to make 
daytime meetings. 

● The Committee agreed that a compromise of 5pm be suggested for the 
next municipal year and for this to be reviewed going forward. 

● Members were keen to promote the work of the Audit Committee further 
and to get more of the public involved. 

 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to agree the 
start time of the meeting for 2020/21 as 5pm for the municipal year 2020/21. 
 

30.  USE OF CONSULTANTS   

 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the use of consultants for 
the financial year 2019/20 

 

The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with an update on the 
use of consultants over the past financial year. 
 
The Acting Corporate Director Resources introduced the report and explained 
that spending on consultants was in line with what was spent last year. 
However the amount spent on agency staff had reduced significantly in 
comparison to previous years. 
 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised 
and responses to questions included: 
 

● Members queried whether it was possible to build in some capacity into 
existing officers roles to cover off work carried out by consultants. In 
terms of consultants these were usually appointed when the Council did 
not have the expertise in-house. 

● At the current time 150 properties had been identified and brought into 
use as part of the Empty homes review. 

● There were still 129 properties currently empty, this was a low 
percentage compared to other authorities around the country.  

● A lot of work had been carried out in the People and Communities 
directorate which had saved unnecessary expenditure. It was hoped 
this would deliver a more vigorous process within the directorate going 
forward. 

● Reed consultants specialised in helping the Council with regards to its 
bidding processes and had helped the Council sign up a number of 
businesses.  

● Grant Thornton had already come up with a number of ways the Council 
could save money and therefore the consultancy fee had already 
started to bear savings for the Council. 

● With the new recruitment processes in place teams were now more 
aware of their recruitment needs and in most cases can continue to 
function without the need to replace posts.  

 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the 
report. 

7



  
  

 

 
ACTIONS: 
 
A briefing note to be circulated around the Council’s drive to reduce the use of 
consultants and agency staff. 
 

31.  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The work programme was to be updated to remove the external examination of 
internal audits as this took place every five years and had been completed last 
year. 

 
In addition members agreed that an update on the fair tax procurement would 
be presented to committee at the next meeting, however any policies and 
processes would be presented to the Growth Scrutiny Meeting as a general 
rule. 

 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the 
report. 

 
 

            
           7:00pm – 7.56pm

                                     Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

27 JANUARY 2020 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Peter Carpenter - Acting Corporate Director of Resources 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton Cabinet Member for Resources 

Contact Officer(s): Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor Tel: 384557 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/2021: APPROACH AND EMERGING THEMES 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM:  Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor Deadline date: N/A 

  It is recommended that Audit Committee: 
 

1. Note and comment upon the emerging themes to be considered for inclusion in the 2020 / 
2021 Internal Audit Plan  
 

 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to the Audit Committee as a routine planned report on the 
development of the 2020 / 2021 Internal Audit plans. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1        To provide Members with details of current and emerging issues which are seen as potential 
risks to the delivery of quality services to the Council. It provides an opportunity for Members 
to consider these themes and provide input into the development of the Audit Plan. 
 

2.2 This report is for Audit Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.2.1.9 “To 
commission work from internal and external audit.”  
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



3. TIMESCALES 
 

  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 INTRODUCTION 
 

4.1.1 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), the Chief Audit 
Executive must “establish risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the internal audit 
activity, consistent with the organisat
[...]
egisters, specific areas raised by management, 

audit intelligence. 

 

score 1-5 (1= low, 5= high) 

20 

Total Possible Overall Score        80 

 
Prioritisation Schedule      
 

>50 High Priority 30-50 Medium Priority < 30 Low Priority 

 
 

15



This page is intentionally left blank

16



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

27 JANUARY 2020 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director of Resources 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Contact Officer(s): Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor Tel: 384557 

 

NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE: INVESTIGATING ALLEGATIONS OF FRAUD 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM:  Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor Deadline date: N/A 

  It is recommended that Audit Committee: 
 

1.   Note progress and the outcomes to date in relation to tackling fraud against the Council 
through the National Fraud Initiative; and 

2.   Note results from national studies to raise awareness of the extent and types of fraud 
impacting on the public purse. 
 

 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to the Audit Committee to provide awareness of some of the steps 
undertake within the Council to tackle fraud and corruption within the Council. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1        Audit Committee has a remit to oversee that appropriate governance arrangements are in 
place to protect the public purpose and this report provides Members with details of current 
initiatives to investigate fraud. 
 

2.2 This report is for Audit Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference 2.2.2.15 “To 
monitor Council policies on “raising concerns at work” and the anti-fraud and anti-corruption 
strategy”  
 
 

17



3. TIMESCALES 
 

 
Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 Introduction 
 

4.1.1 This report provides details of the background an
[...]
 raise concerns about a crime, criminal offence, 
miscarriage of justice or dangers to health and 
safety in a structured and defined way. It can 
enable teams to uncover significant frauds 
that may otherwise have gone undiscovered. 
Organisations should therefore ensure that 
whistleblowing processes are reviewed regularly.

55



2019/11

Registered office: 
77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN 

T: +44 (0)20 7543 5600   F: +44 (0)20 7543 5700 
www.cipfa.org

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.  
Registered with the Charity Commissioners of England and Wales No 231060

56



  

 
 
 

 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

27 JANUARY 2020 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director: Resources 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Seaton, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director: Resources 

Kirsty Nutton, Head of Corporate Finance 

Tel. 452520 

Tel. 384590 
 

ASSET INVESTMENT ACQUISITION STRATEGY AND ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM: Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director: 
Resources 

Deadline date: Cabinet 24 February 
2020 

 

Audit Committee is asked to: 
 

1.  To review the Asset Acquisition and Asset Management Plan before they are approved as part 
of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) at Full Council in March 2020. 

 
1.           ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The Acting Corporate Director of Resources is responsible for the update of these plans and their 

inclusion each year in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 
2.           PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

 
2.1 The Asset Investment Acquisition Strategy and Asset Management Plan set out how the 

Council ensures its assets are properly maintained and the rules by which the Council can 
purchase assets in the future.  These strategies are updated on a yearly basis as part of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). This report gives Aud
[...]
gross level and net level (less costs) over time. 

Operating costs The trend in operating costs of the non-financial 

investment portfolio over time, as the portfolio of non- 

financial investments expands. 

Vacancy levels and Tenant 
exposures for nonfinancial 
investments 

Monitoring vacancy levels (voids) ensure the property 

portfolio is being managed (including marketing and 

tenant relations) to ensure the portfolio is productive 

as possible. 

103



Page | 22 

Peterborough City Council 
Investment Acquisition Strategy 

 

 

 

 

References 
 

Local Government Act 2003 
 

Localism Act 2011 
 

CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance In Local Authorities 
 

CIPFA Treasury Management in Public Services Code of Practice 
 

DCLG Statutory Guidance on Local Authority Investment (3rd Edition) issued under 

section 15(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003 

House  of  Commons  Briefing  Paper  16  February  2018;  Commercial  Property 
 

Investment 
 

CIPFA Statement on borrowing to invest by Rob W hiteman and Richard Paver 18 
 

October 2018 
 

104



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7 

27 JANUARY 2020 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director: Resources 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Seaton, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director: Resources 
Kirsty Nutton, Head of Corporate Finance 

Tel. 452520 
Tel. 384590 

 

2020/21 DRAFT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (TMS) 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM: Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director: 
Resources 

Deadline date: Cabinet 24 
February 2020 
 

 
     Audit Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Review and comment on the draft 2020/21 Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) before it is 
approved as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) at Full Council in March 2020. 
 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2017 recommends tha
[...]
dit: Draft 
Internal Audit Plan 2020 / 
2021 
  

Internal Audit 
Steve Crabtree 

  

To receive and approve the Internal Audit 
Plan 2020 / 2021 

 Risk Management: 
Strategic Risks 

Governance 
Pete Carpenter 

To receive an update on the strategic risks 
for the Council 
 

 Refunds of Council Tax 
and Business Rates 

Finance To review and make any recommendations 
on the Councils refunds of Council Tax and 
Business Rates. 

  INFORMATION AND 
OTHER ITEMS 
  

    

 Use of Consultants Finance 
Pete Carpenter 

  

To receive an update on the Use of 
Consultants across the organisation 
 

  Use of Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA) 
  

Governance 
Ben Stevenson 

  

To receive an update on the use of RIPA 
during the financial year reporting activity 
when required. 
 

  Approved Write-Offs 
Exceeding £10,000 
  

Pete Carpenter To receive an update on write offs 
approved, which exceed the Council’s 
financial regulation threshold of £10,000. 
  

 Feedback report Democratic Services 
Dan Kalley 

 

  

  

 

151



This page is intentionally left blank

152


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 18 November 2019
	4 Internal Audit Plan 2020/21: Approach and Emerging Themes
	5 National Fraud Initiative: Investigating Allegations of Fraud
	Item 5. Appendix A
	Item 5. Appendix B

	6 Asset Investment Acquisition Strategy and Asset Management Plan
	Item 6. Appendix A Asset Management Plan 20-21
	Item 6. Appendix B Asset investment Strategy 20-21

	7 2020/21 Draft Treasury Management Strategy (TMS)
	Item 7. Appendix 1 Treasury Management Strategy 2020 v0.1

	8 Use of Consultants - Update report
	11 Feedback Report
	Item 11. Feedback Report Appendix A

	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


AB 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 7:00PM, ON 

MONDAY, 27 JANUARY 2020 
BOURGES/VIERSEN, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

 
 

Present:  Councillors Over (Chairman), Joseph, Shaheed, A Coles, Fower, S Nawaz and 
Warren 

   
Officers in  
Attendance: Peter Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director of Resources 
  Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
  Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 

 Kirsty Nutton, Head of Corporate Finance 
   
      
Also in  
Attendance:  Councillor David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Finance 

 
  

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Jones. Councillor Shaz Nawaz attended as 
substitute. 

 
33.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
      No declarations of interest were received.  
 
34. MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 18 NOVEMBER 2019 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2019 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

35.    INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21: APPROACH AND EMERGING THEMES 
 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Internal Audit Plan: Approach 
and Emerging Themes. 
 
The purpose of the report was to provide Members with details of current and 
emerging issues which were seen as potential risks to the delivery of quality services 
to the Council. It provided an opportunity for Members to consider these themes and 
provide input into the development of the Audit Plan.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and informed members that the report 
outlined proposals on future audits. Information to complete the audits came from 
various sources including the risk register, discussions with team managers and 
national issues. The team could not cover all aspects throughout the year, however 
effort would be put into trying to obtain assurances as far as possible. Some areas of 
work were grouped together so that the team can cover as much work as possible.  
 



The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 

● With regards to the Fair Tax Mark procurement had set out a questionnaire six 
to eight weeks ago to start building up a knowledge base. A change in 
procurement rules would take place if they did not comply. 

● In terms of Brexit there was still a period of 11 months of negotiations. As 
these negotiations progressed the Council would have to look at their 
framework and make changes as appropriate, this would include looking at 
the Councils supply chains to see if there were any EU implications. 

● The audit team prioritised work by pulling together all audits and looked at 
those areas with the biggest risk. This was then measured and assessed and 
a score applied. However members were informed that some risks might not 
score highly at the start of the year but become issues during the year in 
which case the team would then put more focus on that issue. 

● The Audit plan was a fluid document and could be changed within the 
throughout the municipal year depending on any issues that may come up. 

● In terms of the Business Improvement District, there was no way of knowing 
whether businesses were going to pay the levy. A vote was due to be taken in 
October this year. 

  
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note and 
comment upon the emerging themes to be considered for inclusion in the 2020 / 2021  
 

 

36.     NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE: INVESTIGATING ALLEGATIONS OF 
FRAUD 

 
The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the National Fraud initiative: 
Investigating Allegations of Fraud. 
 
The purpose of the report was to provide Members with details of current initiatives to 
investigate fraud.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report. Members were informed that the 
Cabinet Office had recently published data over a two year period outlining cases of 
fraud that had been reported by local authorities. The report outlined matches that 
occurred, helping local authorities identify common issues across the board. There 
had been an initial 2400 data matched results requiring review which these were 
labelled either high, medium or low risk.  Some of the findings around blue badges 
highlighted that some could still be used fraudulently as the Council did not know if 
someone had passed away, however this was being rectified as family members now 
had to record if a relative had a blue badge. With regards to Council Tax and the 
single person discount there had been a number of investigations taken place that 
had identified an extra £61,000 income for the Council.  

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 

● With regards to parking permits there was a review currently in place and this 
would be made available to members once all work had been carried out.  

● One of the biggest issues the Council faces in terms of detecting fraud early is 
the quality of the data. In an ideal world it would be beneficial if one system 
records the data which can then filter to other data sources, making it easier to 
update any anomalies in the system. 



● In terms of cyber fraud this was an area that ordinarily would not form part of 
this exercise, however it was an area to look at in more detail separately going 
forward. 

 

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to 
 
1. Note progress and the outcomes to date in relation to tackling fraud against the 

Council through the National Fraud Initiative; and  
2. Note results from national studies to raise awareness of the extent and types of 

fraud impacting on the public purse.  
 

 

37. ASSET INVESTMENT ACQUISITION STRATEGY AND ASSET MANAGEMENT 
PLAN   

 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Asset Investment Acquisition 
Strategy and Asset Management Plan. 
 
The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with an opportunity to 
comment on the draft strategy and plan before being adopted by Full Council as part 
of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  

 
The Acting Corporate Director Resources introduced the report and explained that the 
Asset Management Plan and Acquisition Strategy set out the rules around how the 
Council can purchase assets and manage these. The report had already gone to 
Cabinet for their comments and feedback and formed part of the MTFS.  Both 
strategies had been substantially re-written for the 2019/20 financial year and have to 
be updated on a yearly basis. Although there was no information on the climate 
change emergency this was to be updated following the report to be published by the 
Executive Director of Place and Economy. The current value of the property portfolio 
was £425 million and included 1700 assets in total.   
 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the report 
 

38.  2020/21 DRAFT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (TMS) 
 

The Audit Committee received a report into the 2020/21 Draft Treasury Management 
Strategy (TMS). 
 
The purpose of the report was to allow the Audit Committee the opportunity review 
the prudential indicators in line with consultation timelines for the MTFS. 
 
The Acting Corporate Director Resources stated that part of scrutiny process was for 
the Audit Committee to review the draft treasury management strategy before being 
approved. The Prudential code in 2003 underpinned the MTFS. There were nine 
indicators in total that the formed part of the draft strategy. If there were any changes 
to the indicators that were needed it would have to go through Full Council. 
 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 
 

● The Council tries to attract grants from external funding first. Council 
borrowing was a last resort, it was therefore beneficial to maximise external 
funding first. As outlined in the report the Council had a maturity profile in 
which to redeem debt on a regular basis.  



● Guidance was given two years ago in response to a few councils investing 
large sums of money in asset acquisition without taking account of the risks. 
The Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government produced the 
guidance as this was not in the spirit of what debt was for. There were 
examples of local authorities buying industrial units that were more than 22 
miles outside the range of what the guidance had indicated was reasonable.  

● Councils now had to weigh up whether it was worth having a housing revenue 
account if the interest was too high. 

● There were occasions where councils borrowed from other councils in order to 
assist cash flow. Some of the best interest rates were from borrowing from 
other local authorities.  

 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to review and 
comment on the draft 2020/21 Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) before it is 
approved as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) at Full Council in 
March 2020 
 

39.   USE OF CONSULTANTS – UPDATE REPORT 

 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the use of consultants for the 
financial year 2019/20 

The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with an update on the use of 
consultants over the past financial year. 
 
The Acting Corporate Director Resources introduced the report and explained that the 
additional spend on consultants this year was due to the work being carried out by 
Grant Thornton which had so far identified over £14 million of savings to the Council. 
However the amount spent on agency staff had reduced significantly in comparison to 
previous years. Processes were in place for approving some agency staff.  
 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 
 

● Consultants were primarily used for large projects and purposes and for 
specific reasons. In addition consultants had deliverables and reports on this 
would have to be signed off by senior officers. The Council did not always 
have the necessary resources and skills to be able to deliver on some projects 
or areas of work. There were always going to be times when the Council 
needed to call upon consultants or agency staff due to the demands placed on 
permanent staff to deliver services to the public. 

● Officers agreed to see if it was possible to compare the amount the Council 
used on consultants with other similar sized authorities. 

● The increase in consultants figure was primarily down to work carried out over 
the budget, looking at ways the Council could make savings. So far the 
consultants had identified £18 million in potential savings. 

● The Council followed the institute of procurements definition of consultancy 
when defining what a consultant was. 

● Reena consulting were brought in as they were specialists in energy and were 
able to validate the figures given so that firms could bid for the empower loan. 

● Ernst Young had been auditors for few years and understand the Councils 
accounts, however it would be a conflict of interest for them to be used to 
identify savings. In addition the Council had asked the Local Government 
Association (LGA) to assist as well. 

 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the report. 



 
 

40.  FEEDBACK REPORT 
 
 The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the feedback from previous 

actions raised. 
 
 The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the feedback 

report. 
 
 

41.  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The work programme was to be updated to remove the external examination of 
internal audits as this took place every five years and had been completed last year. 

 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the report. 

 
 

             
          7:00pm – 7.56pm        

                             Chairman 
 

 


